

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Docket No. 46 MAP 2015

WILLIAM PENN SCHOOL DISTRICT; PANTHER VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT; THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF LANCASTER; GREATER JOHNSTOWN SCHOOL DISTRICT; WILKES-BARRE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT; SHENANDOAH VALLEY SCHOOL DISTRICT; JAMELLA AND BRYANT MILLER, parents of K.M., a minor; SHEILA ARMSTRONG, parent of S.A. a minor; TYESHA STRICKLAND, parent of E.T., a minor; ANGEL MARTINEZ, parent of A.M., a minor; BARBARA NEMETH, parent of C.M., minor; TRACEY HUGHES, parent of P.M.H., a minor; PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF RURAL AND SMALL SCHOOLS; and THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE-PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE,

Appellants,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; JOSEPH B. SCARNATI III, in his official capacity as President Pro-Tempore of the Pennsylvania Senate; MICHAEL C. TURZAI, in his official capacity as the Speaker of the Pennsylvania House of Representatives; TOM WOLF in his official capacity as the Governor of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; PENNSYLVANIA STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION; and PEDRO A. RIVERA, in his official capacity as the Acting Secretary of Education,

Appellees.

Appeal from Order and Judgment of the Commonwealth Court entered on April 21, 2015 at 587 MD 2014, granting preliminary objections

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:

Todd R. Geremia
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, New York 10017

David G. Sciarra Executive Director
Education Law Center
60 Park Place, Suite 300
Newark, New Jersey 07102

Ira M. Karoll
PA I.D. No. 310762
JONES DAY
500 Grant Street, Suite 4500
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219
412-394-7976

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENTS OF INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE 6

 A. The General Assembly Has Enacted Substantive
 Education Standards for Determining Whether the
 Commonwealth Has Fulfilled its Constitutional Duties
 Under the Education Clause..... 6

 B. State Courts Have Relied on Substantive Standards to
 Adjudicate Claims of Unconstitutional Education 11

 C. Other States Have Long Held That Public-Education
 Challenges Are Justiciable..... 14

 D. Adjudicating Petitioners’ Claims Accords With This
 Court’s Prior Decisions in Danson and Marrero 16

 II. RESEARCH SHOWS AND CASE LAW ACKNOWLEDGES
 THAT ADEQUATE EDUCATIONAL FUNDING
 IMPROVES OUTCOMES..... 19

 A. Academic Studies Show that Adequate School Funding
 Leads to Improved Academic Performance..... 20

 B. Courts Have Widely Recognized That Adequate School
 Funding Improves Educational Results 24

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 20 A.3d 1018 (N.J. 2011)	15
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 575 A.2d 359 (N.J. 1990)	1, 24
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 693 A.2d. 417 (N.J. 1997)	11, 12, 13
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 971 A.2d 989 (N.J. 2009)	1
<i>Brigham v. State</i> , 692 A.2d 384 (Vt. 1997).....	26
<i>Brigham v. State</i> , 889 A.2d 715 (Vt. 2005).....	15
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 801 N.E.2d 326 (N.Y. 2003).....	25
<i>Campbell Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995).....	13, 15
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 703 A.2d 1353 (N.H. 1997).....	14
<i>Columbia Falls Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 6 v. State</i> , 109 P.3d 257 (Mont. 2005).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Conn. Coal. for Justice in Educ. Funding, Inc. v. Rell</i> , 990 A.2d 206 (Conn. 2010).....	14

<i>Danson v. Casey</i> , 399 A.2d 360 (Pa. 1979).....	16, 18, 19
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 677 N.E.2d 733 (Ohio 1997)	15
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Kirby</i> , 777 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. 1989)	26
<i>Gannon v. State</i> , 319 P.3d 1196 (Kan. 2014).....	14, 16
<i>Hornbeck v. Somerset Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 458 A.2d 758 (Md. 1983)	12, 14
<i>Hussein v. State</i> , 973 N.E.2d 752 (N.Y. 2012).....	15
<i>Idaho Schs. for Equal Educ. Opportunity v. State</i> , 976 P.2d 913 (Idaho 1998)	11, 13, 14
<i>Lake View Sch. Dist. No. 25 v. Huckabee</i> , 91 S.W.3d 472 (Ark. 2002).....	14, 15, 19, 25
<i>Leandro v. State</i> , 488 S.E.2d 249 (N.C. 1997).....	12, 15
<i>Lobato v. People</i> , 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009).....	12, 14
<i>Marrero v. Commonwealth</i> , 739 A.2d 110 (Pa. 1999).....	16, 17, 18
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 269 P.3d 227 (Wash. 2012)	13, 15
<i>McDuffy v. Sec’y of the Exec. Office of Educ.</i> , 615 N.E.2d 516 (Mass. 1993).....	14

<i>Montoy v. State</i> , 120 P.3d 306 (Kan. 2005), New Jersey	12
<i>Neeley v. W. Orange-Cove Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2005)	15
<i>Pauley v. Kelly</i> , 255 S.E.2d 859 (W.Va.1979).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Roosevelt Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 66 v. Bishop</i> , 877 P.2d 806 (Ariz. 1994)	25
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ., Inc.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> , 487 P.2d 1241 (Cal. 1971).....	26
<i>Teachers' Tenure Act Cases</i> , 197 A. 344 (Pa. 1938).....	7
<i>Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter</i> , 851 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1993)	15, 26
<i>Unified Sch. Dist. No. 229 v. State</i> , 885 P.2d 1170 (Kan. 1994).....	11
<i>Vincent v. Voight</i> , 614 N.W.2d 388 (Wisc. 2000).....	14, 15
CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
PA. CONST. Article III, § 14	6, 7
PUBLIC ACT 2012-82 (2011 Pa. H.B. 1901), 24 P.S. § 11-1123.....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
22 PA. CODE § 4.2.....	7, 8, 18

22 PA. CODE § 4.3.....	8, 18
22 PA. CODE § 4.21.....	8
22 PA. CODE § 4.22.....	8
22 PA. CODE § 4.23.....	8
22 PA. CODE § 4.51.....	9
22 PA. CODE § 4.52.....	9
Alexandra M. Resch, <i>Three Essays on Resources in Education</i> , U. MICH. DEP'T PUB. POL'Y & ECON., 1 (2008)	23
Bruce D. Baker & Kevin G. Weiner, <i>School Finance and Courts: Does Reform Matter, and How Can We Tell?</i> 113 TCHRS. C. REC. 8 (2011).....	22, 23
Bruce D. Baker, <i>Revisiting the Age-Old Question: Does Money Matter in Education?</i> , The Albert Shanker Inst. 14 (2012)	20
C. Kirabo Jackson, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Effect of School Finance Reforms on the Distribution of Spending, Academic Achievement, and Adult Outcomes</i> (National Bureau of Economic Research Working Paper 2014)	20, 21
Jonathan Guryan, <i>Does Money Matter? Regression-Discontinuity Estimates from Education Finance Reform in Massachusetts</i> 24 (National Bureau of Economic Research, Working Paper No. 8269, May 2001).....	22
Michael A. Rebell, <i>What are the Limits and Possibilities of Legal Remedies?: Poverty, “Meaningful” Educational Opportunity, and the Necessary Role of the Courts</i> , 85 N.C. L. Rev. 1467 (2007)	22, 24, 26

Paul Reville, *The Massachusetts Case: A Personal Account*,
 Symposium on “Equal Educational Opportunity: What Now?”
 Teachers College, Columbia University, Nov. 12-13, 2007
 (Working Paper)..... 22

Susan Perkins Weston & Robert F. Sexton, *Substantial and Yet Not
 Sufficient: Kentucky’s Effort to Build Proficiency for Each and
 Every Child*, Symposium on “Equal Educational Opportunity:
 What Now?” Teachers College, Columbia University, Nov. 12-13,
 2007 (Working Paper) 23

Thomas Downs, Jeffrey Zabel, & Dana Ansel, *Incomplete Grade:
 Massachusetts Education Reform at 15*, MASS INC, 5-6 (May
 2009) 22
